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Table: 1

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section)
1988 =100

Description

GENERAL INDEX

FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
CRUDE MATERIALS
MINERALS AND FUELS

OILS AND FATS

CHEMICALS

MANUFACTURED GOODS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT
MISC. MANUFACTURED

OTHER COMMODITIES

NOV.
2015

157.1

194.3

181.8

206.4

186.2

154.8

196.5

135.8

138.9

135.4

226.3

S5

OCT.

2015

157.4

193.5

180.9

205.0

186.2

154.1

199.1

136.3

139.8

135.3

236.6

NOV.
2014

160.5

190.9

178.6

203.2

186.3

148.9

216.8

143.0

143.7

136.6

240.1

Vsl

Uaall s 5 gl i) a8l
(ALY i)

Voo = VAAN Gulad) A

Yove g el A
:—)K.\'JL'M
Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:

Yo

Vo S | YOt g
OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 S

-0.2 -2.1 planl) (il o3 0
0.4 1.8 ) i gaall g 413l 2 sl
0.5 1.8 O3l g &l g —all
0.7 1.6 il gl s 431 2 seal)
0.0 0.0 ALal) cfd 3 gall g Anianall cild g paal)
0.4 3.9 Al g A goadl sl g

-1.3 -9.4 g Aduaial) 3 gall g 4 sbasSl) 31 5l

-0.4 -5.0 Sl s A iaall Ariaal) pl

-0.6 -3.4 Juil) e g YY)
0.1 -0.9 s s rhian

-4.3 -5.7 A

k.
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Table : 2 Y idend

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Lol i g g} (bl B
(By Section and Division) (dpaill 5 L) i)
1988 = 100 Yooz VAAA Galat ddu

Sl S5 g e "’ A
3 Al lhe
Yoye Yoo AERE Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. |Y:)e g Tert g
Description 2015 2015 | 2014 | OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 el
GENERAL INDEX 1571 ' 157.4 ' 160.5 -0.2 21 ploall bl 30
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 194.3 193.5 190.9 0.4 Lg Aal) el gaadl g A A guall
LIVE ANIMALS 263.6 263.0 | 262.9 0.2 0.5 i—a clisn
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 225.6 | 2257 | 221.8 0.0 1.7 psal Gl jmidaaag g gad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 142.9 142.4 | 142.0 0.4 0.6 Gl eladia
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 3348 | 3354 | 304.2 -0.2 1o.i iy g S
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 116.5 116.2 116.4 0.3 O.i Qgmall & jmdaaa g g
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 202.4 200.4 | 194.2 1.0 4. 2 51 gl g i g il
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIO  207.4 207.1 218.3 0.1 -5.6 LS & pirrn g S
COFFEE AND TEA 135.5 1349 | 134.0 0.5 1.i iy 3 54t
ANIMAL FEED 131.9 130.7 132.7 0.9 -O.é Gy dide!
FOOD PREPARATIONS 1724 | 1724 | 1704 0.0 12 L ) pinna
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 181.8 180.9 178.6 0.5 1.§ il g iy gyl
BEVERAGES 167.7 167.1 165.8 0.4 1.i g~
TOBACCO 196.2 1949 | 191.5 0.7 24 &
CRUDE MATERIALS 206.4 205.0 203.2 0.7 1.6 i g raali e 4500 ol gl
WOOD 206.4 205.0 203.2 0.7 1.6 i
MINERALS AND FUELS 186.2 186.2 | 186.3 0.0 O.d bl ¢d o gall g Aitaall iy paal
PETROLEUM 195.9 1959 | 196.0 0.0 -o.i ALl cfd o gallg Aty A cilatial
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 sk JE
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 | 201.6 | 201.6 0.0 o.d syl
OILS AND FATS 154.8 | 154.1 | 148.9 0.4 3.5 Al g A gaall Ggaally g3t
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 154.8 154.1 148.9 0.4 3.5 s Cisads i)
CHEMICALS 196.5 199.1 216.8 -1.3 -9.4 U Luaial] 3 gl g 2 glassl o galt
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 221.4 234.2 285.7 -5.5 -22.5 4 e o gma
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 173.0 | 176.4 | 206.5 -1.9 -16.i Leliacijs
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS  143.4 140.7 | 142.8 1.9 0.4 Jiba sk
PHARMACEUTICALPRODUCTS  147.3 142.8 | 1421 3.1 3.6 Ly
PERFUME AND SOAP 140.1 | 1341 | 137.0 4.5 2.5 YVEPPRYE ¥
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Table : 2 . ‘ ¥idsd

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Aaall Jla¥ (5 gel) (oualilh o831
(By Section and Division) (Jsill 5 Ll o)
1988 = 100 Yoo = V4AA ubadt ddu

gl S5 sl et ‘*’a 30 dd
T ke
Yoo Yoo ARRE: Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. [Y:1o g LERE T 13
Description 2015 2015 | 2014 | OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 Gl
FERTILIZERS 159.6 168.5 176.3 -5.3 -9.5 B
POLYETHYLENE 123.7 1335 124.7 -7.3 -0.8 QS sl Gl Oty
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 196.0 190.8 | 191.1 2.7 2.6 Aty de of
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 127.0 125.6 123.1 11 3.2 4 ity
MANUFACTURED GOODS 135.8 136.3 | 143.0 -0.4 -5.6 Aal) ra A aal) daiianall sl
RUBBER MATERIALS 168.2 | 170.6 | 184.4 -1.4 -s.é {hlhaa clyia
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.4 143.5 144.3 -0.1 -o.f A cladle
PAPER PRODUCTS 126.6 126.3 125.1 0.2 1.2 a5 clatie
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.0 91.1 0.0 O.d iy g
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 144.2 144.2 150.0 0.0 -3.§ 4308y i cilatia
IRON AND STEEL 154.9 157.1 | 177.3 -1.5 -12.6 sy yia
NON_FERROUS METALS 135.6 1356 | 135.6 0.0 o.d s pibag gl gl
METAL 1115 1113 | 1127 01 |-11 A dina cilpiie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT  138.9 139.8 143.7 -0.6 - 3_4 Sl e g NI
GENERATORS 109.6 | 109.6 | 110.0 00 -03 Bl 38 chamay )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.6 129.6 131.7 0.0 -1.5 iala ey
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 121.0 121.0 120.1 0.0 0.7‘ Loliacaagy el
OFFICE MACHINES 54.6 54.6 55.2 0.0 11 e i g
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIP 69,8 70.3 70.8 -0.8 -1.4 Teugdyine LSLLY 5 jgaly i
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 169.0 170.9 178.5 -1.1 -5.3 Lo S ) gl 513
ROAD VEHICLES 163.0 164.2 171.6 -0.8 -5.6 W adad g &) g
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE  135.4 135.3 136.6 0.1 -0.9 Lo sila Al dilial
SANITARY PLUMBING ANDLIGH 99,0 99.1 99.2 -0.2 -0.2 5 graiaaay (o2 g
FURNITURE 69.4 69.4 69.5 00 -0.1 )
APPAREL 100.3 100.3 100.8 0.0 -0.4 Ll sty clu gl
FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 Lia
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.4 226.4 226.4 0.0 0.0‘ Lh 54al
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 148.5 147.1 147.0 1.0 1_0‘ el 3 gl g sl
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE  207.2 207.3 2114 0.0 -Z.d s A dadian gl

[\
=
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Table : 2 Y sl

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Ll (g ) ) 28 1
(By Section and Division) (Jsal 5 Ll uun)
1988 = 100

Yoo = VAAA ) A

s A | g R R
T Al
Yol Yo Yot Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
Nov. OCT. NOV. |Yete ugisl | Yeit gl
Description 2015 2015 2014 | OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 Sl
OTHER COMMODITIES 226.3 236.6 = 240.1 -43 |-5.7 s A g
ZOO ANIMALS 1189 | 127.8 | 1153 -7.0 3.1 in cliga
GOLD, BULK 227.5 237.5 242.4 -4.2 -6.1 S Sy bl
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Table: 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

Yoo detad

Aaall ) (g skl (puakil ol

(AJSQ.HJM\J ?L“éw &,u.n)

1988 = 100 Vo= AN Gl A
s S5 g Yeve by L
T —y 4 e
AL Yoo Tare Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. Yedo g Yadt
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 Nov. 2014 g S

GENERAL INDEX 157.1 157.4 160.5 -0.2 -2.1 plall i) Bl
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 194.3 193.5 190.9 0.4 18 Lad) cllgiall g L3R 3 sal
LIVE ANIMALS 263.6 263.0 262.9 0.2 0.3 ia cllisn
BOVINE ANIMALS 203.9 201.7 202.1 11 0.9 L iy
LIVE SHEEP 356.2 356.2 356.2 0.0 0.0 o> i
LIVE GOATS 283.6 282.7 279.9 0.3 13 Pl

LIVE POULTRY 112.4 114.6 114.6 -1.9 -1.9 La oalp
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 225.6 225.7 221.8 0.0 1.7 poal il ey pgal
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 255.3 254.2 252.3 0.5 12 il pgal

FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 2315 230.2 228.1 0.6 1.5 pib pal

FRESH POULTRY 194.4 196.1 190.1 -0.9 2.2 Ol pgal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 142.9 142.4 142.0 0.4 0.6 Ol cladia
FRESH MILK 90.6 90.6 91.9 0.0 -14 gibod
POWDER MILK 200.6 201.9 212.0 -0.6 -5.3 Sis cula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 141.8 133.5 128.4 6.2 10.5 Ayl culall ga e cula gl 0
BUTTER 151.9 151.6 149.2 0.2 1.8 2J
CHEESE AND CURD 165.2 165.2 165.2 0.0 0.0 3l Oy ey !
EGGS 147.9 148.4 142.2 -0.3 41 -
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 334.8 3354 304.2 -0.2 10.1 by g daud
FRESH FISH 430.7 433.5 373.9 -0.7 15.2 e dlaui
SHRIMP 185.4 183.3 188.3 1.1 -1.5 s
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 116.5 116.2 116.4 0.3 0.1 gl Gl dnag s
WHEAT 109.0 109.0 109.0 0.0 0.0 o
RICE 1224 119.5 121.1 24 11 3
BARLEY 144.6 144.6 144.6 0.0 0.0 S
FLOUR 114.9 114.9 114.9 0.0 0.0 =i
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 125.7 125.7 125.5 0.0 0.1 Cy gy g iltad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 202.4 200.4 194.2 1.0 4.2 s gill g & g pial
POTATOES 213.6 206.4 179.9 3.5 18.7 bl
Tomato 335.0 384.5 419.3 -12.9 -20.1 2 shuca philals
OTHER VEGETABLES 239.5 239.5 196.8 0.0 21.7 Ly
ONIONS 241.1 238.8 154.1 0.9 56.4 day
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(By Section and Division and Item) (A1 5 Jpuail) 9 ol ‘c,u\:n)
1988 = 100 Vo= YA bt Ao
g ) g AL “’J’lﬁ“ T
AL AR AL Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. ACAL IV I B ERE ST
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 g
CUCUMBERS 147.6 150.5 138.2 -1.9 6.8 A
ORANGES 144.7 145.6 127.2 -0.6 13.7 Juiiy;
APPLES 162.2 163.5 164.1 -0.8 -1.1 i
GRAPES 297.5 283.3 274.2 5.0 8.5 e
DATES 100.2 96.0 92.4 44 85 il gtk
MELON 332.7 315.9 299.3 5.3 11.1 e
ORANGE JUICE 111.1 109.3 110.2 1.6 0.8 JUit; jpae
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 115.3 114.1 114.9 11 0.3 il ppas
SUGAR AND SUGAR 207.4 207.1 2183 0.1 -5.0 4t Gl pidarag S
SUGAR 207.4 207.1 218.3 0.1 -5.0 —u
COFFEE AND TEA 135.5 134.9 134.0 0.5 11 slbig b g4
COFFEE BEANS 119.6 119.6 119.6 0.0 0.0 =
TEA 156.6 155.6 154.0 0.6 1.6 4
ANIMAL FEED 131.9 130.7 132.7 0.9 -0.6 agay kst
FODDER 175.9 172.5 178.2 20 -1.3 s
BRAN 105.4 105.4 105.4 0.0 0.0 S
FOOD PREPARATIONS 172.4 172.4 170.4 0.0 1.2 L @l pdns
MINCED MEAT 11903 | 1193 117.9 0.0 1.2 pasia peal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 181.8 180.9 178.6 0.5 1.8 Gl &y g el
BEVERAGES 167.7 167.1 165.8 0.4 11 g e
CARBONATED DRINKS 157.3 156.8 155.6 0.4 11 s Bl
TOBACCO 196.2 194.9 191.5 0.7 24 &=
CIGARETTES 196.2 194.9 191.5 0.7 24 A
CRUDE MATERIALS 206.4 205.0 203.2 0.7 1.6 g yad) b L9 3 geall
WOOD 206.4 205.0 203.2 0.7 1.6 ksl
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 115.2 114.4 115.3 0.7 -0.1 il gheal Ay B 1l
WOOD, SAWN HARDWOOD; 215.4 213.8 211.7 0.7 1.7 il sl gdila s
MINERALS AND FUELS 186.2 186.2 186.3 0.0 0.0 Al cld o galf g Aaaal) iy ol
PETROLEUM 195.9 195.9 196.0 0.0 -0.1 ALalh cld gty Al claial
CRUDE PETROLEUM 3872 | 387.2 387.2 0.0 0.0 $a do
BENZENE 115.0 115.0 115.2 0.0 -0.2 ol
GASOLINE 255.0 255.0 255.0 0.0 0.0 do
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Table : 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

Yoo dsad
Aanll o) (5 gl ol 28
(353 5 Jpuail) 5 ALl caua)

1988 = 100 Voo = VA Ll D
by s g Te s il dd
T &l
Yao Yo Yore Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. s g | YNt g
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 S

KEROSENE 253.6 253.6 253.6 0.0 0.0 el e ey S
DIESEL FUEL 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 i A 408
GAS, OILS 252.0 252.0 252.0 0.0 0.0 S Al Qg
FUEL OILS 110.9 110.9 110.9 0.0 0.0 19dy g
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 i) Lo 4y 8 Jnllie
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 i L8
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 b S
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 #h Y
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 w4
OILS AND FATS 154.8 154.1 148.9 0.4 39 4l g 0 gaad  ghll g g0
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 154.8 154.1 148.9 0.4 3.9 i (g )
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 177.3 175.8 170.7 0.9 3.9 AN iy
CORN OILS 148.1 147.6 142.5 0.3 39 5.8 ey Al gy
CHEMICALS 196.5 199.1 216.8 -1.3 -9.4 L il s gall g Ay glassll 31 gl
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 221.4 234.2 285.7 -5.5 -22.5 Lsles g
ETHYLENE 123.7 1237 129.4 0.0 -4.4 Ol
METHANOL 282.8 319.3 451.0 -114 | -37.3 oitisall - A (g8
ETHANEDIOL 780.7 780.7 1051.5 0.0 -25.8 Huglhs Gl
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 173.0 176.4 206.5 -1.9 -16.2 Lslacie
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 106.1 102.5 102.5 35 35 IR - (g A - (sl
NITRITES 354.0 377.2 490.7 -6.2 -27.9 (Raauus Uyl ) S
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 143.4 140.7 142.8 1.9 0.4 Jitia gt
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 144.8 141.4 147.2 24 -1.7 cbila
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS; 143.9 141.8 140.5 1.5 24 dibdall sl ¢y pana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 147.3 142.8 142.1 31 3.6 L
MEDICAMENTS 147.3 142.8 142.1 3.1 3.6 sl cll Ay g0
PERFUME AND SOAP 140.1 134.1 137.0 4.5 2.3 Usioay ugbe
PERFUME 119.1 113.5 117.2 4.9 17 b
SOAP 176.1 169.3 170.6 4.0 3.2 Qs—a
FERTILIZERS 159.6 168.5 176.3 -5.3 -9.5 $ it
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 173.1 182.7 191.2 -5.3 -9.5 Lt Baaud
POLYETHYLENE 123.7 133.5 124.7 -7.3 -0.8 oS Gl Gl
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(By Section and Division and Ttem) (25l 5 Jputll g pudy) conss)
1988 = 100 Vor = YAAA Gl Al
sl g ST sy Yore s AT A
T A e
Tate AL AERL Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. | Yode g | Yot udy
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 S
POLYETHYLENE 114.8 128.1 112.6 -10.4 20 Ol Gl
OTHER POLYMERS ETHYLENE, 1372 131.2 131.2 0.0 0.0 dieall 8
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 196.0 190.8 191.1 2.7 26 Lssul e f
MONOMFILAMENT 196.0 190.8 191.1 27 26 Lo g dalaill diuddy (st
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 127.0 125.6 123.1 11 3.2 il e
INSECTICIDES 127.0 125.6 123.1 11 3.2 Yt iy
MANUFACTURED GOODS 135.8 136.3 143.0 -0.4 -5.0 Al s, Al 4l pladl
RUBBER MATERIALS 168.2 170.6 184.4 -1.4 -8.8 Aillas cilatia
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 89.8 89.8 89.8 0.0 0.0 dhidaa i
TIRES 170.6 173.0 187.4 -1.4 -9.0 L
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.4 143.5 144.3 -0.1 -0.7 LA} el atia
PLYWOOD 159.8 160.0 160.5 -0.1 -0.4 A s
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 112.0 112.0 113.4 0.0 -1.2 el ol 9 il
PAPER PRODUCTS 126.6 126.3 125.1 0.2 1.2 g cilatia
PRINTING PAPER 128.4 1284 124.6 0.0 3.1 (gl Gug) - Lolib G g
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 139.8 138.7 141.0 0.8 -0.8 bila diae
BOXES AND CARTONS 232.9 2329 2329 0.0 0.0 (018) woda dug 0 b
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNTBOOKS  gg 4 90.4 90.7 -1.0 -1.5 sy o
TOILET PAPER 123.6 1223 1234 1.0 0.1 e dus
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 72.6 726 71.2 0.0 21 Guslh 0a g1y Ggaay bl
SANITARY TOWELS 78.5 78.1 78.2 0.5 0.3 Juik Bilia
WALL PAPER 81.4 81.4 79.5 0.0 24 Ol dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.0 91.1 0.0 0.0 Ol giaia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 67.8 67.8 67.8 0.0 0.0 Sl gy
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 117.2 117.2 117.2 0.0 0.0 A ga B (o G pa g
WOOLEN FABRICS 123.1 123.1 124.9 0.0 -1.5 i g
EMBROIDERY 165.7 165.7 165.7 0.0 0.0 (Sl ) Jaih i - ke
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 123.1 123.1 122.4 0.0 0.5 L enlud
SACKS AND BAGS 74.5 74.5 74.5 0.0 0.0 Gy Lty Al sl
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 144.5 144.5 144.5 0.0 0.0 ooy iy k8
TRAVELLING RUGS 113.1 1129 113.6 0.2 -0.4 - by Lo jal
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 96.1 95.1 95.6 1.0 0.5 B ) (1 e
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Table: 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)
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1988 = 100 Yoo = VAN Ll Al
suadgi ST suadgi LALT TR e g
u—y Y
Yate Yoo \ERK! Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. AR I ERE Y T
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 Ol

WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 90.3 90.3 90.7 0.0 -0.5 (EYETEEs
CARPETS AND CARPETING 116.7 116.8 116.6 -0.1 0.1 (€8 34) Sally S
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 144.2 144.2 150.0 0.0 -3.9 A0 Ll clatia
PORTLAND CEMENT 130.1 130.1 130.5 0.0 -0.3 @B g - b Ciland
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 162 8 162.8 167.7 0.0 -2.9 b ciayy Bl jaal
BUILDING STONE 146.8 146.8 146.8 0.0 0.0 Ugida pliyy qual jaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 116.0 116.0 116.3 0.0 -0.3 gds by
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 127.1 127.1 127.1 0.0 0.0 Aan) it
BUILDING BRICKS 153.9 154.5 155.6 -0.4 -1.1 ol
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 96.0 96.0 94.7 0.0 14 (isd) bd B
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 156.4 156.4 166.5 0.0 -6.1 (il b sy
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 102.0 102.0 103.0 0.0 -0.9 Cunsgual s
GLASS FIBERS 92.1 92.3 92.1 -0.2 0.0 ( Ldle ) gladll Ga il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 108.9 107.2 108.9 1.6 0.0 sy gl glst
TABLE AND KITCHEN 138.2 138.2 138.2 0.0 0.0 (M ) sl s
IRON AND STEEL 154.9 157.1 177.3 -1.5 -12.6 ey yoa
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRERODS 127 6 127.6 162.1 -3.9 -24.4 G (o
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 202.1 202.1 202.1 0.0 0.0 Wil g s 41
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 133.2 134.9 142.8 -1.3 -6.7 yia gl
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 177.1 177.1 200.1 0.0 -11.5 (il doy d padiasd 1 ) Bt
CAST [RON TUBES AND PIPES 171.8 1724 175.4 -0.3 -2.0 i (g4 nlly el g
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 189.4 189.4 189.3 0.0 0.0 S E 5 G ulily el o
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 137.6 137.6 137.6 0.0 0.0 g1sSL dualia . cBliag
NON_FERROUS METALS 135.6 135.6 135.6 0.0 0.0 Lisna il 148
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 135.6 135.6 135.6 0.0 0.0 pyia gl (a- gl - piliia
METAL 111.5 111.3 112.7 0.1 -1.1 A D clatia
METAL STRUCTURES 101.6 101.6 101.8 0.0 -0.2 iad) e Ll Jal g cildia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 104.4 104.3 107.5 0.1 -2.9 paralll (o Ly Jal g ciliia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.8 99.8 100.1 0.0 -0.3 el g JEN prilhia - ol
BARBED WIRE 93.1 92.1 96.6 1.0 -3.6 a5l yaal) gadsid Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 128.6 128.6 128.6 0.0 0.0 il gt = (818 ypabisa
SAWS AND BLADES 241.8 241.8 239.1 0.0 11 i
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index Aaall sl (g sl bl o0
(By Section and Division and Item) (45 5 Jpuaill 5 abuadly ."“f)
1988 = 100 Yo = YAAA Gl Adu
s P b e sl il A
T A i
AL AR AAR Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
NOV. OCT. NOV. e sl | YNty
Description 2015 2015 2014 OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 3

SPOONS AND FORKS 166.2 161.7 166.7 27 -0.3 Sl g gy 33k
COOKING APPARATUS STOVES, 1212 119.5 119.9 1.4 11 (3=5) b diga
STEEL WOOL 124.1 124.1 127.7 -0.1 -2.9 ey uita
COFEFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 145.4 143.9 153.8 11 -5.5 il bas g p e g cpalsh
LOCKS 100.2 100.2 107.8 0.0 -7.1 Gilia g gl Jag il
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 147.1 147.9 151.6 -0.6 -3.0 ShJ s Sladie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 138.9 139.8 143.7 -0.6 -3.4 Al hsea g Y
GENERATORS 109.6 109.6 110.0 0.0 -0.3 All) 3 5 ey )
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 128.2 128.2 128.7 0.0 -0.4 (sha) plall o s jas
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 93.0 93.0 93.2 0.0 -0.3 Al S il g
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.6 129.6 131.7 0.0 -1.6 iala a
TAPS 129.6 129.6 131.7 0.0 -1.6 (e ) cgiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 121.0 121.0 120.1 0.0 0.7 Aoplia clasay &N
AIR CONDITIONERS 106.4 106.6 108.6 -0.2 -21 ((clisSa) ploh i Cliag
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 138.0 138.1 139.8 -0.1 -1.3 Bla cililing
GASOLINE PUMPS 137.4 137.4 136.8 0.0 0.4 Culy Adidaa
AIR PUMPS 142.7 142.7 143.4 0.0 -0.5 (Y il ) o15h Cliiae
BUILDING CRANES 149.6 149.6 150.7 0.0 -0.7 &ty Jpaniy g Bigaly )
TAPS AND VALVES 106.6 106.6 97.1 0.0 9.8 (plaa ) & N g
MACHINERY PARTS 120.4 120.4 118.4 0.0 1.6 i atana
OFFICE MACHINES 54.6 54.6 55.2 0.0 -1.1 e i g
PHOTOCOPIERS 60.5 60.4 61.8 0.1 -2.1 g et )
COMPUTERS AND ADP 54.6 54.6 55.3 0.0 -1.1 ( Asaas) Al clpuils
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 69.8 70.3 70.8 -0.8 -1.4 Lpauy i Ll 3 j4aly China
TELEVISIONS 57.7 58.7 60.8 -1.8 -5.1 Sligy s
RADIOS 89.3 89.5 86.4 -0.1 35 PRy
TELEPHONES 60.8 60.8 62.2 -0.1 -2.3 il B g
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 169.0 170.9 178.5 -11 -5.3 TS et gy sl
TRANSFORMERS 131.4 134.8 138.8 -2.5 -5.3 s Vs
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 139.5 140.8 139.0 -0.9 0.3 P
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 228.0 230.6 249.5 -1.1 -8.6 (s ) Ugjma i, Bl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES g9 99.2 99.2 -0.3 -0.2 udha cLS
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Table : 3
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)
1988 = 100

S g
Ya\e
NOV.
Description Bl
REFRIGERATORS AND 121.3
ROAD VEHICLES 163.0
PASSENGER CARS 155.4
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 194.6
OTHER PARTS AND 149.4
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1354
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 99.0
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 140.1
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 88.0
FURNITURE 69.4
WOODEN BEDROOM 69.4
APPAREL 100.3
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 88.8
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 110.3
FOOTWEAR 91.4
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 91.4
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.4
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL 226.4
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 148.5
CAMARAS 1429
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 150.2
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 07,2
CAMARA FILM PACK 121.8
JEWELRY 259.9
OTHER COMMODITIES 226.3
ZOO ANIMALS 118.9
ZOO ANIMALS 118.9
GOLD, BULK 227.5
GOLD, BULK

227.5

1223
164.2
156.5
196.6
150.5
135.3
99.1
140.1
88.3
69.4
69.4
100.3
88.8
110.3
91.4
91.4
226.4
226.4
147.1
136.9
150.2
207.3
112.0
269.5
236.6
127.8
127.8
2375
237.5

1225
171.6
165.9
205.0
154.2
136.6
99.2
140.1
88.4
69.5
69.5
100.8
89.1
110.9
91.4
91.4
226.4
226.4
147.0
136.4
150.2
211.4
107.9
280.8
240.1
115.3
1153
242.4
242.4

LT

:Uae.“ Jb.ui‘l‘ g)‘-\m Wwi PU\
(2 5 Jgalll 5 ?‘*‘é"‘ i)
Yoz VAAA b)) ddu

e g A A
T & ke
Percent change in NOV. 2015 to:
AR Y Yot g
OCT. 2015 NOV. 2014 ) I
-0.8 -1.0 Sy clads
-0.8 -5.0 W aki g el e
-0.7 -6.3 CYILIEY
-1.0 -5.1 (cilial&lh (Ba ) ol geadh JEI il
-0.7 -3.1 Sl i b
0.1 -0.9 io gita dibna Cilial
-0.2 -0.2 310 fabian g Ll g
0.0 0.0 gl jag Juliag (ol gal
-0.4 -0.5 3 & gt s ruaa
0.0 -0.1 &L
0.0 -0.1 pos i B
0.0 -0.4 Lga Jleua g il gl
0.0 -0.3 PR TL N CRn M
0.0 -0.6 P YR ¥ W% e, D
0.0 0.0 FIRIN
0.0 0.0 L1 5y Lal
0.0 0.0 b 5 g
0.0 0.0 da) jall g olall § 5l y it g
1.0 1.0 sl § gl g el
44 4.8 (s ) A igh gy 300
0.0 0.0 yeielu
0.0 -2.0 A Aniian gl
8.8 129 gl &l g€ a3
-3.5 -7.4 Labg g jalg & 2 gaag a
-4.3 -5.7 s A g
-7.0 31 L cliga
-7.0 31 A (LS (85 )90 b Ao il s
-4.2 -6.1 OIS gy cund
-4.2 -6.1 (4999) La cual
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

Description

GENERAL INDEX
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
LIVE ANIMALS
BOVINE ANIMALS
LIVE SHEEP
LIVE GOATS
LIVE POULTRY
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR
FRSH/ROZ BOVINE MEAT
FRSH/ROZ SHEEP MEAT
FRESH POULTRY
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS
FRESH MILK
POWDER MILK
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM
BUTTER
CHEESE AND CURD
EGGS
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS
FRESH FISH
SHRIMP
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP.
WHEAT
RICE
BARLEY
A.OUR
PASTRY AND BISCUITS
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS
POTATOES
Tomato
OTHER VEGETABLES
ONIONS
CUCUMBERS
ORANGES
APPLES
GRAPES
DATES

8l L

%

0.6
0.8
1.6
-1.6
3.8
3.0
24
1.9
0.0
8.7
-0.6
0.8
1.3
2.8
1.5
0.3
0.4
-1.0
10.6
111
10.0
0.5
0.0
4.9
0.0
0.2
0.6
-1.9
144
-10.3
2.2
0.1
2.6
-8.2
5.8
24
-2.2

Average Price Indexin :

2013

158.2
185.3
252.8
203.7
331
260.6
111.5
215.9
252.3
204.5
190.7
140.7
90.7
203.8
124.8
147.8
163.6
145.7
262.1
3224
161.1
115.5
109
112.8
144.6
115
125
187.5
154
335
211.9
174.2
110.5
132.7
153.4
263.6
98.2

2014

159.1
186.7
256.8
200.5
343.6
268.5
114.2
220
252.2
222.3
189.6
141.8
91.9
209.6
126.7
148.3
164.2
144.3
290
358.3
177.2
116.1
109
118.3
144.6
115.2
125.8
183.9
176.1
300.6
216.5
174.3
113.4
121.8
162.3
269.9
96
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

A L
Description %

MELON 1.7
ORA NGE JUICE 0.5
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.5
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.1
SUGAR 0.1
COFFEE AND TEA 1.7
COFFEE BEANS -0.4
TEA 2.7
ANIMAL FEED 0.0
FODDER -0.3
BRAN 0.2
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.3
MINCED MEAT 0.3
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 3.7
BEVERAGES 1.2
CARBONATED DRINKS 1.2
TOBACCO 6.3
CIGARETTES 6.3
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.0
WOO0D 0.0
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.2
WOO0D , SAWN (HARDWOOD) -0.1
MINERALS AND FUELS 0.0
PETROLEUM 0.0
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.0
BENZENE 0.0
GASOLINE 0.0
KEROSENE 0.0
DIESEL FUEL 0.0
GAS, OILS 0.0
FUEL OILS 0.0
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.0
NATURAL GAS 0.0
NATURAL GAS 0.0
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0
OILS AND FATS -1.2

¢ Joadl
?\’ﬂi el.d;\.\.a#\ JL‘I-HY@-HII:\“‘?E‘)” ‘é‘gu\hu‘gw\

Dople DA il 28 ) Janigia
Average Price Indexiin :

2013

293.7
109
113.7
216.7
216.7
131.7
119.9
150.1
132.6
178.4
105.2
169.6
117.3
170.9
165
154.8
176.8
176.8
204.1
204.1
115.7
212.7
186.3
196
387.2
115.2
255
253.6
184.8
252
110.9
201.6
100.5
100.5
201.6
201.6
150.7

2014 e
298.7 e
109.5 D&y s
114.3 Jlhia juas
216.9 S @ pmiana g yeSan
216.9 —
134 sliigbggd
119.4 O
154.2 s—a
132.6 Gy i)
177.9 -
105.4 S ANpEN
170.1 T &l miana
117.7 p g aal
177.2 il g il g pmiial)
167 il g iia
156.7 e slua
188 &
188 A
204 Cld g maall i A g¥) 3 geal)
204 Léal
115.9 @l sl A (0 did )5l
212.5 old s ) gl ol
186.3 ALal) cfd 3 gall g Asiaaal) cild g paal)
196 Alall i 3 gall g Al g il cilailal)
387.2 A U
115.2 G
255 J3ms
253.6 BRI ETS
184.8 &l yitks g8
252 Ny 8 g
110.9 15dy @g)
201.6 i) Wgabaa! 4 18 Jadlia
100.5 b
100.5 b 8
201.6 ol sl
201.6 s
148.9 Al g A gaall cysadll g iga 3

)
=)

dlaJl jlawl yuuuall adyl




Table 4: ¢ Jgaad)

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY o) g alad Alaad) e il a8l (6 giud) Jan giall
sl Al | 1l DA bl o)) b gia
Average Price Index in :

Description % 2013 2014 S ——
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS -1.2 150.7 148.9 L85 0 3hag s
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL -3.7 177.1 170.6 SEECIREN
CORN OILS -0.5 143.1 142.4 B ey Al cig)
CHEMICALS 3.9 203.8 211.8 L el 3 gl g 2 glasl) 3 gl
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 9.6 278.6 | 3053 Ayt 35
ETHYLENE 13.2 116.1 1314 Ot
METHA NOL -1.7 534.9 526 Jsitiaall - i) Jgas
ETHANEDIOL 30.8 835.6 1093.3 Ll sl bl
INORGANIC CHEMICALS -0.6 181 180 delia @l
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 2.6 96.1 98.6 CRM U - (g A - (e
NITRITES -24 413.8 403.8 (Lo Uygal ) ol
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS -1.3 144.1 142.2 de s3b
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS -0.3 147 146.6 clilag

PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) -2.3 143.1 139.8 Joliall g3l () gana
PHARMA CEUTICAL PRODUCTS 0.8 141.1 142.2 I
MEDICA MENTS 0.8 141.1 142.2 s sl alall &g 530
PERFUME AND SOAP 4.0 128.5 133.6 Osmay y 9k
PERFUME 5.7 106.2 112.3 29—k
SOAP 1.7 167.6 170.5 Qs=la
FERTILIZERS -4.3 180 172.2 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS -4.4 195.2 186.7 AilasS Baawl
POLYETHYLENE 5.8 120.2 127.2 S5y el Gl g
POLYETHYLENE 7.7 107.2 115.5 Ol ol
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.9 130.6 | 131.8 Jpll (58
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 1.7 187.2 190.4 Asaudl e
MONOMFILAMENT 1.7 187.2 190.4 L g Aalalll eliudly als)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 1.9 120.1 122.4 A i Claga
INSECTICIDES 1.9 120.1 122.4 A mda Claa
MA NUFA CTURED GOODS -0.3 143.9 143.4 G A iaal] daiiaal) gl
salall
RUBBER MATERIALS -5.9 199.6 187.9 il Zalls
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING -1.0 90.7 89.8 dgdlaa gyl
TIRES -6.0 203.2 191 <l )
WOOD PRODUCTS 11 142 143.5 QLA clatia
PLYWOOD 14 157.2 159.4 S
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.3 112.7 113 ALl 5 il g e
PAPER PRODUCTS 3.6 120.9 125.2 Ay clatia
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Table 4: ¢ Jseal
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY oV € lad dlaall jland il o )l 5 giud) Jau gial)
L. . . . .. ... .. ... g

8l A | o ople DA oabl] b ) da gia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 Gt
PRINTING PAPER -1.1 128.1 126.7 (95 (313) - A G
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 8.1 129.3 139.8 bils Cisa
BOXES AND CARTONS 7.3 215.9 231.7 (01 8) s sda Bug 0 e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 3.8 87.1 90.4 Hldy
TOILET PAPER 1.7 120.9 123 =a @y
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.6 70.9 71.3 Gush 0n g5 13y (i)
SANITARY TOWELS -0.4 78.7 78.4 i) Baikia
WALL PAPER 4.9 75.5 79.2 Gl dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 0.6 90.3 90.8 ila guia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 0.6 67.2 67.6 oo g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 3.1 112.2 115.7 334555 (0 0 ya g
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.7 122.9 123.7 iga g
EMBROIDERY -1.3 168.3 166.1 (S ) daih y g1« 5 slaa
BONDED UFIBER FABRICS 0.0 121.5 121.5 ANIEQE
SACKS AND BAGS 0.5 74.1 74.5 Gy i g Apad (ubs)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.7 143.9 144.9 Pl s by Ak
TRAVELLING RUGS 1.1 111.7 112.9 - iy g e )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 1.0 94.3 95.2 $ gl i e
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS -0.4 91.1 90.7 ((d5) by S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.3 116.2 116.5 (©85a) Sially o
NON(METALLIC MINERALS 0.7 148.7 149.8 5y Ahaaa clalie
PORTLAND CEMENT 0.1 130.5 130.6 Gk g gibe Cand
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 24 161 164.9 b dia g s sl
BUILDING STONE 111 130.2 144.6 gl pliyg ual s
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 9.5 103.3 113.1 sis By
NONIREFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.4 126.4 126.9 Aiad
BUILDING BRICKS 0.3 155.1 155.6 sl dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.2 94.5 94.7 (CA) lad b
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 0.1 166.5 166.6 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS -0.1 103.1 103 Gl g
GLASS FIBERS 3.3 87.3 90.2 (oS o) gl e i
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES -4.5 112.8 107.7 clilab g glajglsl
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.3 136.9 137.3 () b alas
IRONAND STEEL -3.0 185.3 179.8 g nes
NON HIGHICARBON WIRE RODS -6.2 178.6 167.5 et zh
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.0 202.1 202.1 gl g8 g aa 438 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES -0.9 143.8 142.5 siaglsh

)
[\
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Table 4: ¢ Jstal

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY oV alad dlaadl ey i) B U (5 i) Jaus giall
D8 A | 1 ale A Ll o8 ) baigia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 o
NON HIGHULA RBON WIRE -0.2 202 201.5 (ol padids 1) Dhad
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES -0.1 176 175.8 L (4 iy jpal ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES -3.0 195.2 189.3 B E.55 (il s 5a
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS -0.1 137.9 137.8 glsst Jualda . Blay
NONFERROUS METALS -0.2 137 136.7 A gl g1
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS -0.2 137 136.7 psiasl) (. gl . pilia
METAL 0.2 112.6 112.8 A disa Clatia
METAL STRUCTURES 0.3 101.5 101.8 Laall (e Ll jal g cldia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.1 108.3 108.4 poiall (e Ll jal g cldia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANs -1.0 101.2 100.2 Adall 5 Rl eiliea . (Jpal 0
BARBED WIRE -2.4 99.2 96.8 cla ) yaall e dSild Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.0 128.6 128.6 dial g (21 b
SAWS AND BLADES 1.8 234.2 238.3 s
SPOONS AND FORKS 5.1 156.4 164.4 OSllug ddy oSl
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) -0.8 1211 120.1 (=) 01 A 8 sa
STEEL WOOL 1.3 127 128.6 Aldlay  uilsa
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 1.7 150.1 152.6 < bas 5 a ey (sl sh
LOCKS 0.5 107.3 107.8 ey gl Jag JB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 1.9 148.8 151.6 A s claiia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 0.1 143.3 143.4 S e 5 )
GENERATORS 0.4 109.3 109.7 Al g5 lanay )
INTERNA L COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.9 126.6 127.7 () slall oz cils jan
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.0 93.5 93.5 i 48 il g
SPECIA LIZED MA CHINERY -0.4 131.8 131.3 iala ey
TAPS -0.4 131.8 131.3 (e ) cildis
INDUSTRIAL MA CHINES 0.9 118.4 119.5 ielia clazay &Y
AIR CONDITIONERS 3.1 104.2 107.4 (Cliga) ploh i cliag
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.1 139.6 139.8 Bl il
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.5 136.1 | 136.8 (58 ehaa
AIR PUMPS -0.6 143.6 142.8 () Al ) o) b cilidan
BUILDING CRANES 0.9 147.6 149 follly Jpanty ad ) 3 3galy <Y
TAPS AND VALVES 1.5 95 96.4 (faa) o Y yas
MACHINERY PARTS 0.4 117.5 118 Ot s
OFFICE MA CHINES -1.8 56.7 55.7 i il g
PHOTOCOPIERS -0.5 62.4 62.1 Bu9 ps~ai )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT -1.9 56.8 55.7 ( Ssas) &) clola
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  -2.6 73.3 71.4 Ly e ALY 354005 Clara
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

¢ Jgdl
AoV € alad Alaad) e ol 80 5 i) Jas giall

A8 A
Description %

TELEVISIONS -6.2
RADIOS -0.2
TELEPHONES -0.3
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 4.8
TRANSFORMERS -4.5
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1.4
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 9.1
CLOTHES WASHING MA CHINES 0.7
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.9
ROAD VEHICLES -1.9
PASSENGER CARS -3.5
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES -1.5
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 0.1
MISC. MA NUFA CTURED ARTICLES 0.9
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.1
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 3.3
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS -4.1
FURNITURE 3.3
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 3.3
APPAREL 3.6

MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 3.6
WOMENS AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 3.8

FOOTWEAR 0.7
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.7
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.0
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.0
PHOTOGRA PHIC APPARATUS 1.0
CAMARAS -0.1
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 1.3
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES -1.0
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.6
JEWELRY -1.6
OTHER COMMODITIES -8.2
Z0OO ANIMALS 1.7
Z0O ANIMALS 1.7
GOLD, BULK -8.4
GOLD, BULK -8.4

Doale DA b a8 ) haaigle
Average Price Indexin:

2013 2014 -
66.5 624 el g ils
86.3 86.1 =0,
62.3 62.1 il 8 3¢
165.5 173.5 Ll g o) gy gl al
144.4 137.9 A S Y saa
135.8 137.7 S gld
219 238.9 () Mgjna pliuda . Dlas)
97.9 98.6 ot c¥lud
120.3 1214 <oy cladd
176.5 173.1 LS adady ol e
173.6 167.5 QS @l
210.9 207.8 (Clialad) fia ) 3 guad) J3 i jlpa
154.9 155 g - o
135.8 137 e gl Ailas Cilial
99.8 99.9 80 a2l )
134.9 139.4 ol pag Juliay () g
94.6 90.7 8 ) @l g g rbuaa
66.9 69.1 &)
66.9 69.1 o i
96.6 100.1 Lgaa Jla s gola
86.2 89.3 Vg dda,  (udla
105.3 109.3 s Al Sl
90.8 914 Lial
90.8 91.4 Lgs 531 ppany Ayl
226.2 226.3 A 352
226.2 226.3 Aaallg Gl 3 gl g @i g)
145.6 147.1 R Bl g el
136.7 136.5 (S ) AT 90 B g
148.2 150.2 O clela
215.9 213.8 A dadas pl
107.9 108.6 3l il yaS o300
289 284.5 Ladge gl Jal g il A gaag s
275.7 253.2 A
112.2 114.1 a cliga
112.2 1141 ) 0 2558k 4 Ao clilga
279.9 256.3 IS Sy ad
279.9 256.3 (4949) il cuad

)
SN
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Table 5: 10 Jead

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index aad) s oasll) o8 )l dpail) izarY)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances i) Jomadll  aLudl)
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 plad) aldl) a8
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 L) il gaadl g 4l 38) 3 geall
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 A i) g
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 i b
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 = P—a
LIVE GOATS 0.587 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 La calg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 ps-al & ey o gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 Sl agad
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 0.796 pe pal
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 O=algdl) asad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Ol cilaiis
FRESH MILK 0.705 gl o
POWDER MILK 0.365 3 s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 Gsauall cnlall (a jmdaaa cla gl 0l
BUTTER 0.167 &)
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 sl G Lgslsily Gl
EGGS 0.578 oA
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 il i g )
FRESH FISH 0.541 45 s dasd
SHRIMP 0.353 YY)
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 Qemall @l g g
WHEAT 3.915 —
RICE 0.498 S
BARLEY 1.011 i
FLOUR 1.174 a8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.237 gl y il
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 451 gl g ol g )
POTATOES 0.115 bty
Tomato 1.035 3 s ablals
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 e
ONIONS 0.079 Jeay
CUCUMBERS 0.261 S
ORANGES 0.113 J—ti
APPLES 0.080 g
GRAPES 0.667 s
DATES 3.685 dla o) gt s

MELON 2.339 o
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Table 5: D0 dgad
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Al e oabil) b Al i)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances 2 Jomall)  aludyl

ORANGE JUICE 0.134 JE s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 JSdia e
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 A S @ iana g gSan
SUGAR 0.128 —
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 gy 9
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 O
TEA 0.176 l—d
ANIMAL FEED 2.042 Gy s
FODDER 0.820 sl
BRAN 1.222 =
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 L ¢ e
MINCED MEAT 0.260 g pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Oy il pdall
BEVERAGES 0.636 il g ymiia
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 Ayl Bl
TOBACCO 0.579 s
CIGARETTES 0.579 SYEEwR
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.287 il g paal) i A g¥) ) gl
WOO0D 0.287 Y
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 @l s gieal) Alguab (pa il 1 g
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 ol s e
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 ALl e 3 gall g Aiaaall cid g jaal)
PETROLEUM 5.991 Aliall cld ) gall g Al g ) claiial)
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 A Jg
BENZENE 2.673 Oed
GASOLINE 0.907 diwe
KEROSENE 0.023 S 5 m O S
DIESEL FUEL 0.241 @l ik 5B g
GAS, OILS 0.118 g il g
FUEL OILS 1.295 by g
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 i) Ll Ay b Jadlie
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b L
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 sl <)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 (S kS
OILS AND FATS 0.365 L) 5 Al gaadl ¢y gaall g gl
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 0.365 il by g

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 S LTy
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Table 5:
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index

Section,Divison and Item

CORN OILS
CHEMICALS
ORGANIC CHEMICALS
ETHYLENE
METHANOL
ETHANEDIOL
INORGANIC CHEMICALS
OXYGEN, NITROGEN
NITRITES
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS)
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS
MEDICAMENTS
PERFUME AND SOAP
PERFUME
SOAP
FERTILIZERS
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS
POLYETHYLENE
POLYETHYLENE
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE)
PLASTIC CONTAINERS
MONOMFILAMENT
CHEMICAL MATERIALS
INSECTICIDES
MANUFACTURED GOODS
RUBBER MATERIALS
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING
TIRES
WOOD PRODUCTS
PLYWOOD
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES
PAPER PRODUCTS
PRINTING PAPER
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS
BOXES AND CARTONS
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS

Relative Importances

0.277
9.757
2.441
1.305
0.516
0.620
2.630
1.884
0.746
0.603
0.211
0.392
1.061
1.061
1.021
0.653
0.368
0.058
0.058
1.359
1.022
0.337
0.334
0.334
0.250
0.250
26.168
0.919
0.036
0.883
0.304
0.195
0.109
1.322
0.305
0.114
0.325
0.014

10 sl
Al e ol 28 )1 Al clparyl

Agil) Jgall) ALY

B e Aol gy

L Adaial) ) gall g Ay glasSl) 3 gall
A glas o g

ol

Jall - Jhall Jsas

Al ol byl

iela e

A - (g A - (e
(R somt Lygal ) pildd
Joa s

alilay

il e3al ¢ gana
s

¢ o—igl) all & g3
Oy b

Js—ke

Qs=a

|

Al Baal

S 5-18 9 ) s
Y

dimeddl (S 5l

iy 4 )

Ly g Adlaill iy (uls)
Ay i Clawa

iy laa

Balall Gin Ailiaal) daiaall pld)

Aghllas Slatis

dghalas ()

&l bl

Gldd) aladia

OIS i

Al 5 ol S el
iy claiia

(95 (809) - Aol (33
hila cisua

(c18) s5ta oy 0 e
Sy M
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Table 5: 1o ,.g
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaad) sl ubl) 8 U gl cilaadd)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomalll ALy
TOILET PAPER 0.076 =a 38
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 s e g1y gaay Gkl
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Jila) Bilds
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol @y
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 N
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 Stsd g3 s
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 34 B2 (S 4 el
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 i g g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (ke ) Jadh i gh e phaa
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 Akld @
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 Gl y Ciliy Al (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 Pl g oy A
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - ity g da )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 ) (i e
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 (dJ) basay g St
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 54) Sally s
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12,115 A 8y dyisma clatia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 A5 e s o)
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 (b dua g bld Jaal
BUILDING STONE 0.967 U gdia sliyg cuai o)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 gils by
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 Aoflian Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 sl dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (did) Hlad by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 i BYPE LA
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 Gl ) gl
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (s sad) gla sl G il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 alilab g glasglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (V) b bl
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 clag s
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 ol (b
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 gl gy a4 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 yaa gl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 ((aand dag f ardiads 1)) Sl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 L G aldly ol ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 A B8 G ]y a5
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 gls8k Jualda. cBlay

NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 Liva milbay 1l

5]
e ]
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Table 5:
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index

Section,Divison and Item

ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS
METAL

METAL STRUCTURES

ALUMINUM STRUCTURES
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS

BARBED WIRE

BOLTS AND NUTS

SAWS AND BLADES

SPOONS AND FORKS

COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES)

STEEL WOOL

COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS

LOCKS

CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT
GENERATORS

INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES

ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY

TAPS

INDUSTRIAL MACHINES

AIR CONDITIONERS

PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT
GASOLINE PUMPS

AIR PUMPS

BUILDING CRANES

TAPS AND VALVES

MACHINERY PARTS
OFFICE MACHINES

PHOTOCOPIERS

COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT

TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

TELEVISIONS

RADIOS

TELEPHONES

ELECTRICAL MACHINERY
TRANSFORMERS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS

Relative Importances

0.258
3.896
1913
0.323
0.452
0.177
0.104
0.138
0.033
0.144
0.299
0.004
0.077
0.232
13.430
0.609
0.273
0.336
0.672
0.672
3.516
0.809
0.316
0.444
0.168
0.208
0.290
1.281
0.314
0.002
0.312
0.877
0.354
0.296
0.227
2.530
0.269
0.841

HCITEN|
Uaal) e il o8 )1 dail) clsarY)
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Table 5: s o Jsaad)
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaall jland o) o8 1 Al ciliany)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludd

INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (S8 ) Uyjra i Dl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 oethe e
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 Gl gghy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 4912 RS by o s
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 QS &l
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (cliallll Jia ) 3 gall JAT ) s
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 & hsad) L adad
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 Lo st Ailan Ciliual
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5 ) qbian g ol g
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 CRRl g Juliay (sl gl
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 B ) ) 35 s
FURNITURE 1.025 &)
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 poi g
APPAREL 1.803 e Shia il gula
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 N ddla, udl
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 s Alad Gadla
FOOTWEAR 0.452 i)
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lgs 5l goany yla)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Ak gl
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Aa) ol g qulall 5 gl g il gl
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 g 8 gl g el
CAMARAS 0.136 (388 ) RIS 3 900 8 50
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 3 el
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 ¢ A daias plu
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 gl & a8 2N
JEWELRY 1.161 Laag gl aly @l sy oda
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 A g
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 i clilga
Z0OO ANIMALS 0.007 G ke B3 )9S b La clil g
GOLD, BULK 0.288 JIS Jdy il
GOLD, BULK 0.288 (9999) Ldla qad
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30| 952 | 1067 1099 9 1207 | 1941 | 1515 | 1272 | 1246 | 1154 1998
05 | 921 | 1063 | 1086 | 989 | 1201 | 208 | 1519 | 1272 | 1238 | 1159 1999
703 | 91 [1069 | 1077 | 1105 | 1105 | 2127 | 162 | 127 121 | 1163 2000
676 | 9.1 |107.7| 1078 | 1001 | 107 | 212.7 | 1652 | 127.3 | 1228 | 116.2 2001
762 | 92 | 107 | 108 101 107 | 2127 | 1655 | 129 | 1226 | 1161 2002
§8.1 | 936 |106.2 | 1078 112 | 1087 | 2127 | 160.7 | 1292 | 1228 | 1171 2003
941 | 947 | 1089 | 1149 | 1246 | 1114 | 2127 | 1813 | 1298 | 1231 | 1207 2004
1041 | 978 | 1102 | 1174 | 1345 | 1141 | 2152 | 189.2 | 1300 | 127.6 | 124.2 2005
127 | 1009 | 1144 | 120 143 | 1147 | 1926 | 1846 | 1289 | 1326 | 1256 2006
145.7 | 106.5 | 1193 | 1262 | 1564 | 1183 | 1848 | 1936 | 1297 | 1471 | 1327 2007
172.6 | 1206 | 1268 | 142 1783 | 1332 | 1848 | 1936 | 1316 | 160.5 | 1447 2008
1963 | 123 | 126 | 1343 | 1417 | 1363 | 1848 | 1817 | 1383 | 162 | 1403 2009
2346 | 1348 | 1264 | 1381 | 1676 | 137.7 | 1848 | 192.1 150 | 1683 | 1464 2010
2886 | 1455 | 132 | 1425 | 1886 | 1479 | 1848 | 2015 | 1514 | 1741 | 1526 2011
3109 | 1518 | 136.2 | 1441 | 2177 | 1493 | 1848 | 2174 | 1516 | 178.6 | 1564 2012
757 | 1358 1433 | 1439 | 2038 | 150.7 | 186.3 | 2041 | 1709 | 1853 | 158.2 2013

232 | 137.0 | 1434 | 1434 | 2118 | 1489 | 1863 | 2040 | 1772 | 186.7 | 159.1 2014
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Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short run¢ firms cannot change
the level of input and the technology. In addition¢ prices are determined by market condition:
hence. Profit maximizing firm adjusts output to the given prices so long as additional reve-
nue is greater than additional cost (MR>MC). The resulting changes from the action of firms
constitute the basis of prices index measurement. In these sensec a Wholesale price index be-

comes an output prices index and measures the percentage change in revenue received by the

Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short production unit as a result
of changes in prices.
The CDSI developed an item-sampling frame using SITC codes and import data from the
CDSI Foreign Trade Division. The reporter-sampling frame was drawn from lists of Wholesal-
ers in Riyadh¢ Jeddah and Dammam. The CDSI requires a minimum of three firms per item
in the sample
In the revised WPI¢ the decided to choose not less than 160 items from among ten SITC sections.
There were some minor modifications to eliminate defense- related items and their values from the
total. The CDS distributed the samples among section based on the relative weight of each section
and division. When the distribution fell short of two item (see table 5 for descriptions of these items
and relative weights)c the CDS chose a minimum of two items
In each section¢ the CDS selected division based on the value of divisions in the section. The CDS
Ten selected them item samples based upon the item’s relative value in the division. The items select-
ed were further disaggregated in the field after conferring with the merchants.

The weight for the wholesale price index uses the import value of each item¢ division and section

with adjustments for local production and defense related items

N
=)

dlaJl jlawl yuuuall adyl




TECHNICAL NOTES

This section provides the laspeyres formula that the CDS use to calculate Wholesale price
index. It also describes some of the characteristics of the index including the universe
.sampling procedures, weights, etc

The wholesale price index is a measure of average price changes for goods and services
sold in the primary markets of Saudi Arabia. This index measures on “pure” price
change, i. e., and the change resulting from the rise and fall of prices only. Hence, changes
in prices resulting from quality differences, quantity discounts, and other factors are
excluded. The index measures wholesale price changes throughout the Kingdom of Saudi
.Arabia

To calculate the index, the Central Department of Static’s (CDS) use a fixed weighted,

laspeyres type index. The formula is shown below

E o
E W_.= Pll.
i=1 B
=21
K, = = »x I,-1
¥ W= Paas
i=1 Poi

I, = Index at time period, t
F,. = Prices at time period, t
P .1 = Prices at time period, t -1

P. = Prices at base period, o

W . = Weight at base period, o

t = Time perod beginning from o,....N
i = tems from 1,....m.

I;:.1 = Index at time period, t -1

The universe of the WPI covers all major commercial transactions carried out in the
primary markets in the Kingdome of Saudi Arabia .The universe includes transactions
of domestic and imported goods crude and processed materials, and agricultural and
manufactured goods. Excluded from the universe are certain transactions, such as
custom-built articles, works of art, interplant and intercom any sales and goods sold
at retail by producer-owned retail outlets. Government purchases, except for military

goods, and sales of goods are included in the universe




PREFACE

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). This index should enhance the value of the WPI to
our The Central Department of Statistics and Information is pleased to present the
.expended user
As before, the Center Department of Statistics will publish the WPI on a quarterly
basis, shortly after the end of each quarter .The WPI covers the price movement of
.commodities in primary markets in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
The CDSI has made a number of significant changes, which will make the index a
:better indicator of price changes than before. Some of these changes include
Reweighing the existing weights with more recent foreign trade and domestic-
,production data
items and, - item s to more than)1- OV Expanding the item sample from -
Increasing the number of reporters in the sample
The department would like to express its appreciation to all of the wholesalers who
are cooperating with us in providing accurate and timely wholesale prices. It is only
.through their assistance and cooperation that this publication is possible
We Sincerely hope the data in this publication is of value to the user. To this end,

.we welcome any comments or suggestion user may want to make

Central Department of statistics and information
Price statistics Division

P.O. 3735 Riyadh 11481

http://www.planning.gov.sa

E-mail : Info @ cds.gov.sa

SN
o

dlaJl jlawl yuuuall adyl




CONTENTS
Particulars
Preface
Technical Notes
Tables :

6) Historical Wholesale Price Index

5) Relative Importance For Wholesale Price Index

4) Annual Wholesale Price Index

3) Wholesale Price Index (By Section, Division,
Item)

2) Wholesale Price Index (By Section, Division)

1) Wholesale Price Index (By Section )

CHARTS

Percent Change in Wholeesale Price Index (By
Section

Relative Importance for Sections

Historical Wholeesale Price Index




Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Central Department of Statistics & Information
Price Statistices & Indices Department

Wholesale Price Index

November 2015



Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Central Department of Statistics & Information

November 2015

2 =





